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FISA Statutes & Related Bye-Laws in force in 2016 

 
 

Proposed Changes for the 2017 Extraordinary 
Congress (at 081216) 

Explanations 

APPENDIX 3 
Bye-Law to Article 58 – Manipulation 
of Competition and Betting 
The integrity of sport depends on the outcome of 
sporting events and competitions. The following 
conduct shall constitute a violation of Article 58 of the 
FISA Statutes (in each case whether effected directly 
or indirectly): 
1. Betting 
1.1. Participation in, support for, or promotion of, any 
form of betting related to any event under FISA’s 
authority or the authority of Member 
Federations (“Event or Competition” whether one in 
which the party is directly participating or is otherwise 
taking place in the participant’s sport, including betting 
with another person on the result, progress, outcome, 
conduct or any other aspect of such Event or 
Competition. 
1.2. Inducing, instructing, facilitating or encouraging a 
party to commit a violation set out in this article. 
1.3. Failing to disclose to FISA or other competent 
authority (without undue delay) full details of any 
approaches or invitations received by the party to 
engage in conduct or incidents that would amount to 
a violation as set out in this article. 
1.4. Failing to disclose to FISA or other competent 
authority (without undue delay) full details of any 
incident, fact or matter that comes to the attention of 
the party that may evidence a violation under this 
article by a third party, including (without limitation) 
approaches or invitations that have been received by 
any other party to engage in conduct that would 
amount to a violation of this article; 
1.5. Failing to cooperate with any reasonable 
investigation carried out by FISA or other competent 
authority in relation to a possible breach of this article, 
including failing to provide any information and/or 
documentation requested by FISA or competent 
competition authority that may be relevant to the 
investigation. 
2. Manipulation of results 
2.1. Fixing or contriving in any way or otherwise 
improperly influencing, or being a party to fix or 

APPENDIX 39 
Bye-Law to Article 58 60 – Manipulation 
of Competition and Betting 
The integrity of sport depends on the outcome of 
sporting events and competitions. The following 
conduct shall constitute a violation of Article 58 60 of 
the FISA Statutes (in each case whether effected 
directly or indirectly): 
1. Betting 
1.1. Participation in, support for, or promotion of, any 
form of betting related to any event under FISA’s 
authority or the authority of Member 
Federations (“Event or Competition” whether one in 
which the party is directly participating or is otherwise 
taking place in the participant’s sport, including betting 
with another person on the result, progress, outcome, 
conduct or any other aspect of such Event or 
Competition. 
1.2. Inducing, instructing, facilitating or encouraging a 
party to commit a violation set out in this article. 
1.3. Failing to disclose to FISA or other competent 
authority (without undue delay) full details of any 
approaches or invitations received by the party to 
engage in conduct or incidents that would amount to a 
violation as set out in this article. 
1.4. Failing to disclose to FISA or other competent 
authority (without undue delay) full details of any 
incident, fact or matter that comes to the attention of 
the party that may evidence a violation under this 
article by a third party, including (without limitation) 
approaches or invitations that have been received by 
any other party to engage in conduct that would 
amount to a violation of this article; 
1.5. Failing to cooperate with any reasonable 
investigation carried out by FISA or other competent 
authority in relation to a possible breach of this article, 
including failing to provide any information and/or 
documentation requested by FISA or competent 
competition authority that may be relevant to the 
investigation. 
2. Manipulation of results 
2.1. Fixing or contriving in any way or otherwise 
improperly influencing, or being a party to fix or 
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contrive in any way or otherwise improperly influence 
the result, progress, outcome, conduct or any other 
aspect of 
an Event or Competition. 
2.2. Ensuring or seeking to ensure the occurrence of 
a particular incident in an Event or Competition which 
occurrence is to the party’s knowledge the subject of 
a bet and for which he or another person expects to 
receive or has received a benefit. 
2.3. Failing in return for a benefit (or the legitimate 
expectation of a benefit, irrespective of whether such 
benefit is in fact given or received) to perform to the 
best of one’s abilities in an Event or Competition. 
2.4. Inducing, instructing, facilitating or encouraging a 
party to commit a violation set out in this article. 
3. Corrupt Conduct 
3.1. Accepting, offering, agreeing to accept or offer, a 
bribe or other benefit (or the legitimate expectation of 
a benefit, irrespective of whether such benefit is in 
fact given or received) to fix or contrive in any way or 
otherwise to influence improperly the result, progress, 
outcome, conduct or any other aspect of an Event or 
Competition. 
3.2. Providing, offering, giving, requesting or receiving 
any gift or benefit (or the legitimate expectation of a 
benefit, irrespective of whether such benefit is in fact 
given or received) in circumstances that the party 
might reasonably have expected could bring him or 
the sport into disrepute. 
3.3. Inducing, instructing, facilitating or encouraging a 
party to commit a violation as set out in this article. 
4. Inside Information 
4.1. Using inside information for betting purposes or 
otherwise in relation to betting. 
4.2. Disclosing inside information to any person with 
or without benefit where the party might reasonably 
be expected to know that its disclosure in such 
circumstances could be used in relation to betting. 
4.3. Inducing, instructing, facilitating or encouraging a 
party to commit a violation set out in this article. 
5. Other Violations 
5.1. Any attempt by a party, or any agreement by a 
party with any other person, to engage in conduct that 
would culminate in the commission of any violation of 
this article shall be treated as if a violation had been 
committed, whether or not such attempt or agreement 
in fact resulted in such violation. However, there shall 
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be no violation under this article where the party 
renounces his attempt or agreement prior to it being 
discovered by a third party not involved in the attempt 
or agreement. 
5.2. Knowingly assisting, covering up or otherwise 
being complicit in any acts or omissions of the type 
described in this article committed by a party. 
5.3. Failing to disclose to FISA or other competent 
authority (without undue delay) full details of any 
approaches or invitations received by the party to 
engage in conduct or incidents that would amount to 
a violation as set out in this article. 
5.4. Failing to disclose to FISA or other competent 
authority (without undue delay) full details of any 
incident, fact or matter that comes to the attention of 
the party that may evidence a violation under this 
article by a third party, including (without limitation) 
approaches or invitations that have been received by 
any other party to engage in conduct that would 
amount to a violation of this article; 
5.5. Failing to cooperate with any reasonable 
investigation carried out by FISA or other competent 
authority in relation to a possible breach of this article 
including failing to provide any information and/or 
documentation requested by FISA or other competent 
authority that may be relevant to the investigation. 
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